(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: Foreign Military Sales 
(FMS) case SP–B–WAT was below congres-
sional notification threshold at $21.87 million 
($12.20 million in MDE) and included one 
hundred eighteen (118) M982A1 Excalibur tac-
tical projectiles. The Government of Spain 
has requested that the case be amended to 
include an additional one hundred fifty-three 
(153) M982A1 Excalibur tactical projectiles. 
This amendment will push the current case 
above the MDE notification threshold and 
thus requires notification of the entire case. 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): Two 
hundred seventy-one (271) M982A1 Excalibur 
Tactical Projectiles. 

Non-MDE: Also included is a portable elec-
tronic Fire Control System (FCS); Improved 
Platform Integration Kit; Propelling Charge 
Modular Artillery Charge System; Simple 
Key Loaders (SKL); crypto cable; training

[...]

See Attached Annex. 

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
June 14, 2023. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Spain—Excalibur Projectiles 

The Government of Spain has requested to 
buy an additional one hundred fifty-three 
(153) M982A1 Excalibur tactical projectiles 
that will be added to a previously imple-
mented case whose value was under the con-
gressional notification threshold. The origi-
nal FMS case, valued at $21.87 million, in-
cluded one hundred eighteen (118) M982A1 Ex-
calibur tactical projectiles. This notification 
is for a combined total of two hundred sev-
enty-one (271) M982A1 Excalibur tactical pro-
jectiles. Also included is a portable elec-

tronic Fire Control System (FCS); Improved 
Platform Integration Kit;